TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM415800

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association		02/10/2017	National Banking Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Harmless Harvest, Inc.
Street Address:	712 Sansome Street
City:	San Francisco
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94111
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4057125	HARMLESS HARVEST
Registration Number:	5074107	HARMLESS COCONUT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6504634000

Email: norcal.tm@hoganlovells.com

Lindsey B. Furtado **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 4085 Campbell Avenue, Suite 100 Address Line 4: Menlo Park, CALIFORNIA 94025

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	043318-000004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lindsey Furtado
SIGNATURE:	/Lindsey Furtado/
DATE SIGNED:	02/10/2017

Total Attachments: 2

source=20170210145400166#page1.tif source=20170210145400166#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005987 FRAME: 0808

900394716

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

February 10, 2017

WHEREAS, Harmless Harvest, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), is a party to a Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated November 25, 2015 (the "Patent and Trademark Security Agreement") by and among Borrower and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association ("Lender");

WHEREAS, Borrower granted a security interest in certain trademarks to Lender;

WHEREAS, an executed copy of the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 5, 2016 at Reel 005702, Frame 0768; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the termination of the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, Borrower has requested that Lender release and reassign its interest in the trademarks and trademark applications identified in Schedule A annexed hereto and made a part hereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby:

- 1. releases and reassigns to Borrower any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Lender, pursuant to the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, in the trademarks, trademark registrations, and trademark applications identified in Schedule A annexed hereto and made a part hereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby;
- 2. agrees that any power of attorney or similar rights granted by Borrower to Lender pursuant to or in connection with the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement is terminated; and
- 3. authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the existence of the release hereby given and any other filings necessary to evidence the release and termination of Lender's rights under the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement.

The validity, interpretation and enforcement of this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks shall be governed by the laws of the State of California but excluding any principles of conflicts of law or other rule of law that would cause the application of the law of any jurisdiction other than the laws of the State of California.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer as of the date set forth above.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Name: Michael White

Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Registrations

Owner	Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
HARMLESS HARVEST, INC.	HARMLESS HARVEST	4057125	November 15, 2011
HARMLESS HARVEST, INC.	HARMLESS COCONUT	5074107	November 1, 2016

Page 2 of 2

TRADEMARK REEL: 005987 FRAME: 0810